MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION

COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 14-002-B
REGARDING WAIVER OF HEARINGS AND CONSENT ORDER

VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS POST 2591
December 3, 2014

WHEREAS, the Missouri Gaming Commission issued proposed discipline against
Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 2591, a bingo licensee; and

WHEREAS, Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 2591 and the Commission have come to an
agreement concerning the issues presented in the proposed discipline, (a copy of the Settlement
Agreement is attached as Exhibit 1).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby approves the
Settlement Agreement concerning Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 2591.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Settlement Agreement shall become effective
upon the date of this resolution and be considered a final decision of the Missouri Gaming
Commission.



IN THE MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION

In RE: Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 2591 )
) DC 14-002-B
License Number: B-1723 )

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Missouri Gaming Commission takes up the above matter for consideration and
disposition. The Missouri Gaming Commission (“MGC” or “Commission”), by Executive
Director Roger Stottlemyre, and Veterans of Foreign Wars (“VFW”) Post 2591, through counsel,
have reached a settlement in this matter and have consented to the issuance of this Settlement
Agreement.

Findings of Fact

1. The Missouri Gaming Commission is a state commission created under Chapter
313, RSMo (2000)*, with jurisdiction over gaming activities, including riverboat gambling and
bingo activities, in the State of Missouri.

2. The Commission issued a Bingo License to Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 2591
(“Licensee”) to conduct the game of bingo.

3. As the holder of a Bingo license, Licensee is subject to the provisions of sections
313.005 to 313.085, RSMo, and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the Commission.

4, A premises inspection by the MGC was conducted on December 3, 2013, in
response to a complaint received by the MGC on November 12, 2013, regarding illegal gambling
devices located on the Licensee’s premises.

5. The inspection resulted in the seizure of six video gambling devices and

$2,971.00 in cash.

L Al statutory references are to RSMo (2000) unless otherwise specified.



6. VFW Post 2591 had similar machines for approximately two years, but the seized
machines, which were located in the bar area and available to patrons, had been present on the
premises for approximately six months.

7. Each video gaming device located on the premises and subsequently seized had
characteristics consistent with those of a gambling device, including large bill acceptors, internal
printers, and player buttons. Each device was determined to be an illegal video gambling device.

8. Four of the machines were owned by E and K Amusement (owner, Kevin F.
Paschal) and two were owned by K and K Amusement (owner, George E. Kirchhofer).

9. The split on the machines’ winnings was 50/50 after payouts. Each machine
printed out tickets with the currency amount awarded. Patrons would then take the ticket to the
bartender, who would pay the printed amount to the patron and keep the ticket. The ticket was
placed into a bag for later pick up by the company that owned the machine.

10. Post Quartermaster Donald Chapin, who had keys to the machines, or the machine
owner’s representative collected the money out of the machines. The funds taken from the
machines were kept in the safe behind the bar until the machine owner’s representative collected
money from the VFW Post. This pick up occurred every two weeks.

11. Licensee acknowledges and understands that it has the right to consult counsel at
its own expense.

12. Licensee admits to the facts alleged by the MGC and outlined in this Settlement
Agreement.

13. Licensee agrees that these facts constitute grounds to discipline its bingo license.

14.  On or about July 11, 2014, counsel for the Commission sent documentation to

Licensee, which described the specific conduct for which discipline was sought and citation to



the law allegedly violated, along with documents which were the basis thereof.

15. Licensee has been advised that it has 60 days to review the documentation
provided and consider the proposed settlement offer.

16. Licensee acknowledges and understands that it may, either at the time the
settlement agreement is signed by all parties, or within 15 days thereafter, submit the agreement
to the Administrative Hearing Commission for determination that the facts agreed to by the
parties to the settlement constitute grounds for disciplining Licensee’s bingo license.

17. Except as provided in paragraph 16, Licensee stipulates and agrees to waive any
rights that it may have to a hearing before the Administrative Hearing Commission or the
Commission and any rights to seek judicial review or other challenge or contest of the terms and
conditions of this Settlement Agreement and forever releases and holds harmless the
Commission, and the Executive Director and his agents from all liability and claims arising out
of, pertaining to, or relating to this matter.

18. Licensee further acknowledges and understands that this administrative action
should be disclosed on future applications and renewal applications, if required, and that it is its
responsibility to comply with such reporting requirements.

19. Each signatory to this Settlement Agreement certifies by signing that he or she is
fully authorized, in his or her own capacity, or by the named party he or she represents, to accept
the terms and provisions of this Settlement Agreement in their entirety, and agrees, in his or her
personal or representational capacity, to be bound by the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

20.  The Commission is authorized to settle this matter and is authorized to issue this
Consent Order in the public interest pursuant to 88 313.004 and 536.060, RSMo, and 8621.045,

RSMo (Supp. 2013).



21.

22,

Conclusions of Law

Section 313.052, RSMo, provides, in relevant part, as follows:

A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension
or revocation of such license, or other action for any act or failure to act by
himself or his agents or employees, that is injurious to the public health,
safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri,
or that would discredit or tend to discredit charitable bingo operations in
Missouri or the state of Missouri unless the licensee proves by clear and
convincing evidence that he is* not guilty of such action. The commission
shall take appropriate action against any licensee who violates the law or the
rules and regulations of the commission. Without limiting other provisions of
sections 313.005 to 313.085, the following acts or omissions may be grounds
for such discipline:

(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance with the
provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the rules and regulations of the
commission or any federal, state or local law or regulation;

(2) Failing to comply with any rule, order or ruling of the commission or its
agents pertaining to bingo;

(3) Receiving or purchasing goods or services from a person or business entity
who does not hold a supplier's or manufacturer's license issued pursuant to
sections 313.005 to 313.085, but who is required to hold such license by
the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085 or the rules and regulations
of the commission;

(8) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or
dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties regulated by the
provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085.

Section 313.035, RSMo, states, in relevant part, as follows:

1. The following persons and organizations are not eligible for any license
under the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.080 and shall not participate
in the management, conduct or operation of any game:

* * %

(5) Any person the commission has determined, based on the person's prior
activities or criminal record, if any, poses a threat to the public interest or
to the effective regulation and control of bingo, or creates or enhances the



dangers of unsuitable, unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities
in the conduct of bingo or the carrying on of the business and financial
arrangements incidental to the conduct of bingo;

* * %

(6) Any firm, organization or corporation in which a person defined in
subdivision (5) of this subsection is an officer, director or employee,
whether compensated or not[.]

23. Section 313.070, RSMo, provides that “any license issued under sections 313.005
to 313.080 shall be suspended or revoked by the commission if it is found that the licensee or
any person connected therewith has violated any provision of sections 313.005 to 313.080 or any
rule or regulation of the commission adopted pursuant to sections 313.005 to 313.080.”

24. Section 572.010 contains the following definitions:

(5) "Gambling device” means any device, machine, paraphernalia or
equipment that is used or usable in the playing phases of any gambling
activity, whether that activity consists of gambling between persons or
gambling by a person with a machine. However, lottery tickets, policy
slips and other items used in the playing phases of lottery and policy
schemes are not gambling devices within this definition;

* * %

(10) "Profit from gambling activity”, a person "profits from gambling activity"
if, other than as a player, he accepts or receives money or other property
pursuant to an agreement or understanding with any person whereby he
participates or is to participate in the proceeds of gambling activity;

(11) "Slot machine” means a gambling device that as a result of the insertion
of a coin or other object operates, either completely automatically or with
the aid of some physical act by the player, in such a manner that,
depending upon elements of chance, it may eject something of value. A
device so constructed or readily adaptable or convertible to such use is no
less a slot machine because it is not in working order or because some
mechanical act of manipulation or repair is required to accomplish its
adaptation, conversion or workability. Nor is it any less a slot machine
because apart from its use or adaptability as such it may also sell or deliver
something of value on a basis other than chance;



(12) "Something of value™ means any money or property, any token, object or
article exchangeable for money or property, or any form of credit or
promise directly or indirectly contemplating transfer of money or property
or of any interest therein or involving extension of a service, entertainment
or a privilege of playing at a game or scheme without charge;

(13) "Unlawful™ means not specifically authorized by law.
25.  Section 572.070, RSMo, states as follows:

1. A person commits the crime of possession of a gambling device if, with
knowledge of the character thereof, he manufactures, sells, transports, places
or possesses, or conducts or negotiates any transaction affecting or designed to
affect ownership, custody or use of:

(1) A slot machine; or

(2) Any other gambling device, knowing or having reason to believe that it is
to be used in the state of Missouri in the advancement of unlawful
gambling activity.

2. Possession of a gambling device is a class A misdemeanor.

26.  Section 572.120, RSMo, provides for the forfeiture of “ Any gambling device ...
or any money used as bets or stakes in unlawful gambling activity, possessed or used in violation
of” Chapter 572, RSMo.

27.  Title 11 CSR 45-30.270 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

(1) The word premises, as used in sections 313.005 to 313.085, RSMo, means
an entire permanently affixed structure. The division of a structure by
floors, rooms, or areas to create multiple premises for the conduct of bingo
is prohibited. A bingo licensee must receive approval from the
commission prior to using any structure in which it intends to play bingo.

* * *

(3) Pursuant to section 313.035, RSMo, no unauthorized gambling or
gambling devices, as defined by Chapter 572, RSMo, shall be permitted
on the premises used by a bingo licensee. The bingo licensee, its officers
and agents shall be responsible for any violations that may occur.



(4) The presence of gambling devices such as, but not limited to, slot
machines, roulette wheels or other gambling games shall be prima facie
evidence of violations of those provisions of Chapter 572, RSMo relating
to gambling and gambling promoters.

(5) The commission shall have the right to revoke or deny any license issued
under Chapter 313, RSMo for any other violations related to illegal
gaming and/or gambling under Missouri law.

28.  Title 11 CSR 45-30.535(6), allows the Commission to suspend “any existing
license required by the bingo statutes.”
29. Title 11 CSR 45-30.550 requires the following:
(1) Licensees, workers, and employees of a licensee shall promptly report to
the commission any facts which the licensee has reasonable grounds to
believe indicate a violation of law (other than a traffic violation) or

commission rule committed by any licensed bingo manufacturer, supplier,
or organization, their workers or employees.

* * %

(3) In the event that a licensee, or a worker or employee of a licensee, knows
that an illegal or violent act has been committed in association with bingo
activities, the individual shall promptly report the occurrence to the
commission (and local law enforcement officials, if applicable) and shall
cooperate with authorities and agents of the commission during the course
of any investigation of the occurrence.

30.  Licensee acknowledges and understands that under 8§ 313.052(1), (2), (3) and (8)
and 313.070, RSMo, 11 CSR 45-30.271(5) and 11 CSR 45-30.535(6) and (7), the Commission
can suspend and impose penalties against the Licensee’s bingo license because it violated
§ 572.070, RSMo, 11 CSR 45-30.271(3) and (4), and 11 CSR 45-30.550(1) and (3), the rules and

regulations of the commission, and/or order or ruling of the Commission or its agents pertaining

to bingo, by allowing illegal gambling devices to be placed on and remain on its premises.



ORDER

IT IS AGREED AND STIPULATED as follows:

1. Veterans of Foreign Wars (“VFW”) Post 2591’s bingo license (No. B-3143) will
be SUSPENDED for one (1) regularly scheduled bingo day each month for six (6) months
beginning with the first month after the Missouri Gaming Commission’s approval of this
Settlement Agreement.

2. The VFW will pay a fine of $500.00, to be paid out of non-bingo proceeds. Said
fine will be paid in two (2) equal payments of $250.00 beginning with the first month after the
Missouri Gaming Commission’s approval of this Settlement Agreement.

3. Don Chapin will step down from his officer position with the VFW. He will also
agree not to run for or accept any leadership position within VFW Post 2591 at any time in the
future while the VFW holds a bingo license.

4. The VFW will remove and no longer have in its possession and control at any
time any illegal gambling machines.

5. The VFW will forfeit all proceeds and monies it has in its possession from all
illegal gambling machines it has or ever had in its control.

6. The VFW will agree to obey all laws, including, but not limited to, those
concerning the operation of Bingo games, and will cooperate fully with the MGC in all

investigations and inquiries into its bingo operations and license.

Dated:

Roger Stottlemyre
Executive Director
Missouri Gaming Commission



CONSENT AND WAIVER OF HEARING

The undersigned persons understand and acknowledge that Veterans of Foreign Wars
Post 2591 has the right to a hearing, but that Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 2591has waived the
hearing and consented to the issuance of this Consent Order.

Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 2591

By:
121 South Ohio Street
Sedalia, MO 65301

Counsel for Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 2591
Tina M. Luper

Missouri Bar No.

Fritz & Luper, LLC

200 West Fourth

Sedalia, MO 65301

Telephone:  660-826-5428

Facsimile: 660-826-6826

Email:

Carolyn H. Kerr

Counsel for Missouri Gaming Commission
Missouri Bar No. 45718

Missouri Gaming Commission

P.O. Box 1847

3417 Knipp Drive

Jefferson City, MO 65109

Ph: (573) 526-4080

Fax: (573) 526-5379
carolyn.kerr@mgc.dps.mo.gov

Date

Date

Date
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